Installation and
Maintenance
Instructions
Limited One Year Warranty
 T&S warrants to the original purchaser (other
than for purposes of resale) that such product is
free from defects in material and workmanship for
a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase.

12
B-3940 Series
Part Number Guide
3
B-3940 Series Rotary Waste Drain Valve
1         Strainer, 3” Snap-in Removable  010385-45
2         Flange, 3” Face  015306-45
3         Gasket, 3” Face Flange  010381-45
4         Plunger, Twist Drain  010388-45
5         O-Ring, Plunger  010389-45
6a       Adapter, 2” NPT x 1½” NPT Male  B-3945
6b      Adapter, 2” NPT x 1½” BSP Male  B-3945-BSP
7         Handle Asm, Rotary Waste Valve Twist  010393-45
8         Ferrule, Coupling Nut  010390-45
9a      Nut, Coupling For Twist Drain  010391-45
9b      Cap, O’Flow Seal Drain  012640-45
10      Tube, Overfl ow Elbow  011355-45
11      Head Asm, Overfl ow Tube  011356-45
12      Waste Drain Overfl ow Kit  B-3999-OF
Exploded View
4
11
6b
12
2
3
4
5
8
9a
9b6a
7
10
1
1b
B-3950 Series
B-3950 Series Rotary Waste Drain Valve
1         Strainer, 3½” Snap-in Removable  010386-45
1b       Vandal Resistant Locking Flat Strainer, 3½”  010386-45VR
2         Flange, 3½ Face  010384-45
3         Gasket, 3½” Face Flange  010382-45
4         Plunger, Twist Drain  010388-45
5         O-Ring, Plunger  010389-45
6a       Adapter, 2” NPT x 1½” NPT Male  B-3945
6b      Adapter, 2” NPT x 1½” BSP Male  B-3945-BSP
7         Handle Asm, Rotary Waste Valve Twist  010393-45
8         Ferrule, Coupling Nut  010390-45
9a      Nut, Coupling For Twist Drain  010391-45
9b      Cap, O’Flow Seal Drain  012640-45
10      Tube, Overfl ow Elbow  011355-45
11      Head Asm, Overfl ow Tube  011356-45
12      Waste Drain Overfl ow Kit  B-3999-OF
Part Number Guide
5
Exploded View
6
7
11
6b
12
1
2
3
4
5
8 9a
9b6a
10
7b
B-3960 Series
Part Number Guide
7
B-3960 Series Lever Waste Drain Valve
1         Strainer, 3” Snap-in Removable  010385-45
2         Flange, 3” Face  015306-45
3         Gasket, 3” Face Flange  010381-45
4         Plunger Casting for Lever Waste Drain  015405-45
5         O-Ring, Plunger  010389-45
6a       Adapter, 2” NPT x 1½” NPT Male  B-3945
6b      Adapter, 2” NPT x 1½” BSP Male  B-3945-BSP
7         Handle Asm, Waste Drain Valve Lever  010394-45
7b      Bushing, Waste Drain Lever Handle  010392-45
8         Ferrule, Coupling Nut  010390-45
9a      Nut, Coupling For Twist Drain  010391-45
9b      Cap, O’Flow Seal Drain  012640-45
10      Tube, Overfl ow Elbow  011355-45
11      Head Asm, Overfl ow Tube  011356-45
12      Waste Drain Overfl ow Kit  B-3999-OF
Exploded View
B-3970 Series
7
6b
7b
12
2
3
8
4
5
9a
9b6a
10
11
1 1b
8
Part Number Guide
9
B-3970 Series Lever Waste Drain Valve
1         Strainer, 3½” Snap-in Removable  010386-45
1b       Vandal Resistant Locking Flat Strainer, 3½”  010386-45VR
2         Flange, 3½ Face  010384-45
3         Gasket, 3½” Face Flange  010382-45
4         Plunger Casting for Lever Waste Drain  015405-45
5         O-Ring, Plunger  010389-45
6a       Adapter, 2” NPT x 1½” NPT Male  B-3945
6b      Adapter, 2” NPT x 1½” BSP Male  B-3945-BSP
7         Handle Asm, Waste Drain Valve Lever  010394-45
7b      Bushing, Waste Drain Lever Handle  010392-45
8         Ferrule, Coupling Nut  010390-45
9a      Nut, Coupling For Twist Drain  010391-45
9b      Cap, O’Flow Seal Drain  012640-45
10      Tube, Overfl ow Elbow  011355-45
11      Head Asm, Overfl ow Tube  011356-45
12      Waste Drain Overfl ow Kit  B-3999-OF
General Instructions
Installation
Figure 1 shows an explosion of the waste drain installation
10
Sink BowlSnap-in Strainer
Sink Flange
Gasket
Waste Drain
Assembly
Figure 1
1.  Remove the Snap-in Strainer and unscrew the Sink Flange from the Waste Drain
Assembly. Apply a bead of Plumber’s Putty to the bottom of the Sink Flange where it
contacts the sink bowl.
2.  Make sure the underside and inside mating surfaces of the sink bowl in the area of
the drain are clean.
3.  Install the Waste Drain Assembly and Gasket from below the sink.
4.  Install the Sink Flange thru the sink drain opening and screw it into the Waste Drain